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INTRODUCTION 

The Alaska Peninsula Management Area is made up of the South Alaska Peninsula including 
coastal waters west of Kupreanof Point to Scotch Cap on Unimak Island and the North Alaska 
Peninsula extending from Cape Menshikof west to Cape Sarichef (Figures 1-9). 

About 247 salmon streams are located throughout the Alaska Peninsula Management Area 
(Murphy 1992).The South Peninsula has 185 salmon systems and the North Peninsula 62 systems. 
These systems combined support five salmon species: chinook Oncorhynchus tshawytscha, sockeye 
0. nerka, coho 0 .  kisutch, pink 0 .  gorbuscha, and chum 0. keta salmon. 

Salmon escapement is enumerated at seven weirs located at Thin Point Cove, Middle Lagoon, and 
Orzinski River in the South Peninsula, and Nelson, Bear, Sandy, and nnik Rivers in the North 
Peninsula (Figures 2 and 3). Remaining streams are monitored by aerial and foot surveys. 

The Alaska Peninsula Management Area (PMA) is made up of 4 fishing districts in the South 
Peninsula, and 2 in the North Peninsula (Figures 4-9). Five salmon species are commercially 
harvested in the PMA of both local and non local origin (McCullough et al. 1994a; McCullough et 
al. 1994b; Murphy et al. 1995). 

Annually, salmon escapements and catches are sampled for biological characteristics (age, length, 
and sex) to form baseline data. The current emphasis of escapement sampling is on sockeye, while 
catch sampling focuses primarily on sockeye and chum salmon. Chinook and coho commercial 
catches are sampled at a reduced level. Sockeye smolt (age, weight, and length) samples are 
collected weekly at Orzinski, Bear, and Sandy Rivers to be used as indices of smolt condition, and 
age composition. 

This report summarizes the results of the 1995 Alaska Peninsula Management Area escapement 
and catch sampling program. The purpose of this report is to serve as a compilation of data 
therefore interpretation and discussion of data are limited. 

METHODS 

Escapement and Catch Estimates 

Alaska Peninsula sockeye salmon escapement estimates were based primarily on weir counts with 
the addition of post season estimates at Orzinski, Nelson, Bear, Sandy, and nnik Rivers. Thin Point 
Cove sockeye escapements were determined from a combination of weir counts and aerial surveys, 
while Middle Lagoon escapements relied primarily on aerial surveys. Daily weir counts were 
obtained from the Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G), Commercial Fisheries 
Management and Development Division (CFMDD) escapement database on 14 December 1995. 



Salmon catch numbers by area and species were generated from the ADF&G, CFMDD catch 
database reflecting individual sales receipts (fish tickets).This database was edited by ADF&G area 
management personnel prior to summaries being generated on 13 December 1995. 

Escapement and Catch Sampling 

Sockeye salmon escapements were sampled for age (scales), length, and sex at Orzinski, Thin Point 
Cove, Middle Lagoon, Nelson, Bear, Sandy, and nnik River weirs with a targeted weekly sample 
size of 240 fish per system (Thompson 1987). Sampling weeks and associated calendar dates are 
presented in Table 1. 

Commercial catches were sampled weekly (n=600) for age during commercial fisheries. The 1995 
chinook, sockeye, coho and chum commercial catch sampling schedules including areas, targeted 
sample sizes, and frequencies are presented in Tables 2-5. A detailed description of the Alaska 
Peninsula escapement and catch sampling program can be found in Murphy (1995a). 

Scales were collected from the preferred area following procedures outlined in INPFC (1963) and 
mounted on gum cards. Impressions were made on cellulose acetate (Clutter and Whitesel 1956) 
and fish ages were classified by examining scales for annual growth using a microfiche reader (48x) 
following criteria established by Mosher (1968). Ages were recorded on sampling forms using 
European notation (Koo 1962). Length measurements were taken from mid-eye to fork-of-tail in 
mm; sex was determined from external morphological characteristics. All data were recorded on 
standard data forms. 

Age composition estimates from stock specific escapements and catches were interpolated daily 
between sampling events and summarized weekly when targeted sampling was achieved. When 
limited samples were obtained, age composition estimates reflect the sampling period only. Length 
composition data is summarized by age and sex representing the fish sampled. Descriptions of 
component programs used to compute age, length, and sex composition tables can be found in 
Blackburn (1993). 

Sockeye smolt sampling for age (scales), length, and weight was attempted weekly (n=200) at 
Orzinski, Bear, and Sandy River weirs. Scales were taken from the preferred area (INPFC 1963) 
and mounted on a standard microscope slide. Age determination followed Mosher (1968). Length 
measurements (tip-of-snout to fork-of-tail) were recorded in mm and weights were taken to the 
nearest 0.1 gram. Age compositions were summarized by area and week. Mean length, weight, and 
condition factor were calculated for each system by age and week (Swanton et al. 1995). No 
attempt was made to measure smolt abundance. 

Bear River late run reconstruction was accomplished by combining Bear River late run (post 31 
July) escapement estimates and catches from Harbor Point to Strogonof Point (post 3 1 July) by year 
and age class (Murphy 1995b). Estimates by age class were assigned to the parent year (brood year) 
escapement and return-per-spawner estimates were calculated by dividing total return by its 
respective parent year escapement. 



RESULTS 

A total of 860,140 sockeye salmon were estimated as escapement through weirs in the Alaska 
Peninsula Management Area during 1995 (Table 6). Overall, 6,424 sockeye were sampled from 
escapements and primary age classes included 1.2, 1.3, 2.2, and 2.3 fish with the exception of 
22.2% (6,649) age 1.1 fish estimated at Orzinski River (Table 7-28). Lengths ranged from 270-665 
m. 

Weekly sockeye smolt samples collected at Bear River indicate that 87.7% of the outmigrating 
sockeye smolt sampled during 1995 were age 2. followed by 12% age 1. (Table 29 and 30). Target 
sample sizes were not achieved at Orzinski or Sandy Rivers due to smolt availability and timing 
however limited data suggests that age 1. smolt were dominant at both Orzinski and Sandy Rivers 
(Tables 3 1-34). 

The 1995 total commercial harvest for the Alaska Peninsula Management Area was 24,863,970 fish 
consisting of 24,956 chinook, 6,311,336 sockeye, 398,932 coho, 16,305,732 pink, and 1,823,014 
chum salmon (Table 35). 

Chinook samples collected from Nelson Lagoon and Harbor Point to Cape Seniavin commercial 
catches were dominated by age 1.2 and 1.4 fish (Tables 36-38). A total of 12,989 sockeye scale 
samples were collected from 12 different areas throughout the South and North Peninsula during 
1995 (Appendix A. 1.). Primary age classes included 1.2, 1.3, 2.2, and 2.3 fish (Tables 39 through 
54). Coho samples were collected from Southeastern District Mainland, Shumagin Islands Section, 
and Ikatan Peninsula to Cape Lazaref in the South Peninsula and Nelson Lagoon and Harbor Point 
to Strogonof Point in the North Peninsula (Tables 55-60). Dominant age classes of the monitored 
catches were age 1.1 and 2.1. Chum samples collected from 15 commercial catch areas were 
comprised primarily of age 0.3 and 0.4 fish, however chum samples from Swanson and Nelson 
Lagoon showed >20% age 0.2 fish (Tables 61-77). 

The 1995 estimated late sockeye salmon run to Bear River was 1,258,207 (Murphy 1995b). Age 2.2 
and 2.3 fish accounted for approximately 89% of the run (Table 78). The 1980-1989 late run 
escapements to Bear River have produced an estimated average return of 662,530 fish (range: 
280,870 - 1,088,611; Table 79). The average return-per-spawner (WS) for this time period is 
estimated to be 5.0, while the recent fully recruited 5 year (1985-1989) average WS estimate is 7.5 
with an average return estimate of 93 1,535 fish. 
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Table 1. Sampling weeks and corresponding calendar dates for 1995. 

Week Calendar Dates Week Calendar Dates 



Table 2. Chinook salmon catch sampling schedule for the Alaska Peninsula Management Area, 1995. 

SAMPLING AREA 
Crew District/Section Geographic Area Statistical Area (s) 

SAMPLE 
Freq. Size Data Fishery 

Port Northern District: 
Moller 

Nelson Lagoon 
Section Nelson Lagoon 313-30 

Port Moller Bight and 
Bear River Sections Harbor Point to 
(prior to July 25) Cape Seniavin 314-12.315-11.20 

Port Moller Bight, 
Bear River, Three Hills, Harbor Point to 
Ilnik Sections Strogonof Point 314-12,315-11,20 
(post June 24) 316-10,20,22,25 

Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 

Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 

Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 



Sockeye salmon catch sampling schedule for the Alaska Peninsula Management Area, 1995. 

SAMPLING AREA SAMPLE 
Crew DistrictjSection Geographic Area Statistical Area (s) Freq. Size Data Fishery 

Port Moller Northern District: 

Nelson Lagoon Section 

Port Moller Bight and 
Bear River Sections 
(prior to June 25) 

Port Moller Bight, 
Bear River, Three Hills, 
and Ilnik Sections 
(post June 24) 

Ilnik Section (Lagoon) 

Outer Port Heiden Section 

Inner Port Heiden Section 

Nelson Lagoon 313-30 Weekly 600 Scales Terminal 

Harbor Point to 
Cape Seniavin 314-12,315-11,20 Weekly 600 Scales Mixed 

Harbor Point to 314-12,315-11,ZO 
Strogonof Point 316-10,20,22,25 Weekly 1,200 Scales Mixed 

Ilnik Lagoon 316-22 

Outer Port Heiden 317-10 

Inner Port Heiden 317-20 

Weekly 600 Scales Terminal 

Weekly 600 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 600 Scales Terminal 

King Cove Northwestern District: 

Urilia Bay Weekly 600 Scales Terminal 
Southeastern District: 

Southeast District 
Mainland Beaver and Balboa 

Bays, Stepovak 281-90,80,30 

282's. see Table 1 

Weekly 600 Scales 

Weekly 600 Scales 

Mixed 

Mixed Shumagin Is. Section 

South Central District: 

Shumagin Islands 

Long Beach 
Cape Tolstoi 
Canoe Bay 
Pavlof Bay 

Weekly 600 Scales 
Weekly 600 Scales 
Weekly 600 Scales 
Weekly 600 Scales 

Mixed 
Mixed 
Mixed 
Mixed 

Southwestern District: 

Thin Point Section Thin Point Lagoon 

Morzhovoi Bay 

Weekly 600 Scales 

Weekly 600 Scales 

Terminal 

Terminal 

King Cove Unimak District: 
Cape Lutke Weekly 600 Scales Mixed 

Ikatan Peninsula 
to C. Lazaref Weekly 600 Scales Mixed 

Unalaska District Aleutian Islands 
Management Area Weekly 600 Scales Mixed 



Table 4. Coho salmon catch sampling schedule for the Alaska Peninsula Management Area, 1995. 

SAMPLING AREA SAMPLE 
Crew District/Section Geographic Area Statistical Area (s) Freq. Size Data Fishery 

Port Northern District: 
Moller 

Nelson Lagoon 
Section Nelson Lagoon 313-30 

Port Moller Bight, 
Bear River, Three Hills, Harbor Point to 314-12,315-11,20 
and Ilnik Sections Strogonof Point 316-10,20,22,25 

Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 

Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 

King Northwestern District: 
Cove 

Izembek-Moffet Bay 
Section Izembek-Moffet Bay 312-10,20,40 Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 

Swanson Lagoon 311-52 Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 

Southeastern District: 

Southeast District 
Mainland Beaver and Balboa 

Bays, Stepovak 281-90,80,70 
Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 

Shumagin Is. Section Shumagin Islands 282-10.11,20,25, 
30,35,40,42 

South Central District: 
Coal Bay 
Canoe Bay 
Pavlof Bay 

Southwestern District: 
Volcano Bay 284-36 
Belkofski Bay 284-42 
Cold Bay 284-62,65,67 
Morzhovoi Bay 284-80 

King Unimak District: 
Cove Cape Lutke 

Ikatan Peninsula 284-90,285-20.30 
to C. Lazaref 

Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 300 Scales Terminal 
Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 300 Scales Both 

Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 300 Scales Mixed 



Table 5. Chum salmon catch sampling schedule for the Alaska Peninsula Management Area, 1995. 

Crew 
SAMPLING AREA 

District/Section Geographic Area Statistical Area(s) 
SAMPLE 

Freq. Size Data Fishery 

Port Northern District: 
Moller 

Nelson Lagoon 
Section Nelson Lagoon 313-30 

Moller/Herendeen Bay 
Section Herendeen Bay 314-20 

Port Moller Bight and 
Bear River Sections Harbor Point to 
(prior to June 25) Cape Seniavin 314-12,315-11,20 

Port Moller Bight, 
Bear River, Three Hills, Harbor Point to 314-12,315-11.20 
and Ilnik Sections Strogonof Point 316-10,20,22,25 
(post June 24) 

Weekly 440 Scales Terminal 

Weekly 440 Scales Terminal 

Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 

King Northwestern District: 
Cove 

Izembek-Moffet Bay 
Section Izembek-Moffet Bay 312-10,20,40 

King 
Cove 

Swanson Lagoon 311-52 

Southeastern District: 

Southeast District 
Mainland Beaver and Balboa 

Bays, Stepovak 281-90,80,70 

Shumagin Is. Section Shumagin Islands 282-10,11,20,25, 
30,35,40,42 

South Central District: 
Coal Bay 283-17 
Canoe Bay 283-24 
Pavlof Bay 283-21,23,25,26 

Southwestern District: 
Volcano Bay 284-36 
Belkofski Bay 284-42 
Cold Bay 284-62,65,67 
Morzhovoi Bay 284-80 

Weekly 440 Scales 

Weekly 440 Scales 

Terminal 

Mixed 

Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 

Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 440 Scales Terminal 
Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 
Weekly 440 Scales Both 

Unimak District: 
Cape Lutke 285-40 Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 

Ikatan Peninsula 284-90,285-20,30 
to C. Lazaref Weekly 440 Scales Mixed 



Table 6. Daily and cumulative sockeye escapement by system, Alaska Peninsula Management 
Area, 1995. 

System (Weir) 
Date Nelson Bear Ilnik Orzinski Sandy Thin Point 

daily cum daily cum daily cum daily cum daily cum daily cum 

1-Jun 1 1 
2-Jun 29 30 
3-Jun 74 1 04 
4-Jun 39 143 
5-Jun 3 3 68 68 2 145 7 7 
6-Jun 0 3 17 85 130 275 2 9 
7-Jun 0 3 32 117 149 424 6 15 
8-Jun 1 4 66 183 40 464 10 25 
9-Jun 0 4 102 285 157 62 1 8 33 
10-Jun 0 4 19 304 305 926 2 35 
11-Jun 2 6 130 434 165 1,091 9 44 
12-Jun 213 219 43 477 447 1,538 44 88 
13-Jun 202 421 273 750 659 2,197 6 94 
14-Jun 62 483 13 763 137 2,334 6 100 
15-Jun 875 1,358 174 937 398 2,732 24 124 
16-Jun 673 2,031 104 1,041 413 3,145 3 3 41 165 
17-Jun 556 2,587 459 1,500 186 3,331 0 3 62 227 
18-Jun 252 2,839 1,255 2,755 641 3,972 3 6 74 301 
19-Jun 2,904 5,743 952 3,707 177 4,149 11 17 902 1,203 
20-Jun 1,038 6,781 329 4,036 546 4,695 28 45 2,896 4,099 
21-Jun 602 7,383 529 4,565 85 4,780 28 73 1,092 5,191 
22-Jun 709 8,092 849 5,414 511 5,291 111 184 986 6,177 
23-Jun 3,991 12,083 1,848 7,262 747 6,038 63 247 3,163 9,340 
24-Jun 6,371 18,454 1,363 8,625 988 7,026 17 264 10,013 19,353 
25-Jun 10,385 28,839 7,425 16,050 1,682 8,708 5 269 7,395 26,748 
26-Jun 13,171 42,010 14,896 30,946 1,264 9,972 9 278 6,056 32,804 
27-Jun 10,550 52,560 5,049 35,995 1,007 10,979 32 310 2,861 35,665 
28-Jun 6,388 58,948 1,425 37,420 904 11,883 595 905 3,399 39,064 
29-Jun 6,912 65,860 1,547 38,967 801 12,684 65 970 5,569 44,633 
30-Jun 6,026 71,886 3,571 42,538 1,945 14,629 32 1,002 1,686 46,319 
1-JuI 6,457 78,343 7,443 49,981 1,216 15,845 24 1,026 3,485 49,804 
2-Jul 5,016 83,359 5,965 55,946 2,418 18,263 30 1,056 7,999 57,803 
3-Jul 4,568 87,927 9,475 65,421 3,488 21,751 1 1,057 9,700 67,503 
4-Jul 3,233 91,160 12,627 78,048 2,890 24,641 1,214 2,271 7,916 75,419 
5-Jul 10,282 101,442 8,063 86,111 1,355 25,996 110 2,381 10,563 85,982 
6-Jul 24,312 125,754 21,627 107,738 1,002 26,998 4,789 7,170 3,494 89,476 
7-Jul 13,731 139,485 13,990 121,728 1,200 28,198 128 7,298 12,869 102,345 
8-Jul 13,222 152,707 3,914 125,642 800 28,998 32 7,330 2,294 104,639 
9-JuI 18.602 171,309 1,829 127,471 685 29,683 5,282 12,612 1,705 106,344 
10-Jul 17,332 188,641 1,657 129,128 569 30,252 1,436 14,048 1,365 107,709 
11-Jul 17,149 205,790 1,203 130,331 737 30,989 1,692 15,740 1,356 109,065 
12-Jul 15,375 221,165 1,154 131,485 673 31,662 2,942 18,682 913 109,978 
13-Jul 12,629 233,794 2,631 134,116 1,221 32,883 513 19,195 1,156 111,134 
14-Jul 6,345 240,139 4,957 139,073 1,354 34,237 101 19,296 1,917 113,051 
15-Jul 14,323 254,462 3,055 142,128 1,240 35,477 612 19,908 3,078 116,129 
16-Jul 18,421 272,883 2,680 144,808 1,182 36,659 644 20,552 2,482 118,611 
17-Jul 13,324 286,207 4,344 149,152 781 37,440 1,208 21,760 1,147 119,758 15 15 
18-Jul 7,442 293,649 3,438 152,590 620 38,060 4 21,764 812 120,570 7 22 
19-Jul 5,547 299,196 3,198 155,788 515 38,575 265 22,029 935 121,505 0 22 
20-JuI 4,840 304,036 1,826 157,614 425 39,000 225 22,254 800 122,305 0 22 
21-Jul 4,852 308,888 1,466 159,080 193 22,447 700 123,005 0 22 

-Continued- 



Table 6. (page 2 of 3) 

System (Weir) 
Date Nelson Bear Ilnik Orzinski Sandy Thin Point 

daily cum daily cum daily cum daily cum daily cum daily cum 

22-Jui 3,267 312,155 983 160,063 353 22,800 600 123,605 0 22 
23-Jul 2,946 315,101 952 161,015 839 23,639 500 124,105 0 22 
24-Jul 2,959 318,060 676 161,691 184 23,823 400 124,505 3 25 
25-Jul 2,690 320,750 1,333 163,024 84 23,907 300 124,805 1 26 
26-Jui 8,650 329,400 998 164,022 153 24,060 195 125,000 0 26 
27-Jul 2,548 166,570 5,940 30,000 0 26 
28-JuI 8,368 174,938 4 30 
29-Ju~ 9,288 184,226 0 30 
30-Jul 5,378 189,604 0 30 
31-Jul 7,435 197,039 0 30 
1 -Aug 24,363 221,402 0 30 
2-Aug 5,273 226,675 0 30 
3-Aug 319 226,994 0 30 
4-Aug 422 227,416 2 32 
5-Aug 2,167 229,583 338 370 
6-Aug 2,803 232,386 72 442 
7-Aug 1,288 233,674 339 78 1 
8-Aug 785 234,459 115 896 
9-Aug 1,300 235,759 8 904 
10-Aug 768 236,527 2 906 
I 1 -Aug 2,604 239,131 2,23 1 3,137 
12-Aug 1,800 240,931 895 4,032 
13-Aug 1,085 242,016 38 4,070 
14-Aug 566 242,582 821 4,891 
15-Aug 2,923 245,505 444 5,335 
16-Aug 2,477 247,982 216 5,551 
17-Aug 3,557 251,539 1,481 7,032 
18-Aug 2,591 254,130 1,717 8,749 
19-Aug 2,247 256,377 950 9,699 
20-Aug 1,035 257,412 457 10,156 
21-Aug 3,569 260,981 85 10,241 
22-Aug 1,868 262,849 21,499 31,740 
23-Aug 325 263,174 
24-Aug 3,791 266,965 
25-Aug 5,158 272,123 
26-Aug 6,565 278,688 
27-Aug 5,312 284,000 
28-Aug 3,000 287,000 
29-Aug 2,000 289,000 
30-Aug 2,000 291,000 
3 1 -Aug 2,000 293,000 
I -See 2,000 295,000 
2-Sep 2,000 297,000 
3-Sep 2,000 299,000 
4-Sep 1,000 300.000 
5-Sep 1.000 301,000 
6-Sep 1,000 302,000 
7-Sep 1,000 303,000 
8-Sep 1,000 304,000 
9-Sep 1.000 305,000 

Total 329,400 a 305,000 39,000 C 30,000 125,000 31,740 ' 
- Footnoots on next page - 



Table 6. (page 3 of 3) 

a Includes post weir estimate of 8,650 fish. Weir was pulled on 25 July. 

Includes post weir estimate of 10,3 12 fish. Weir was pulled on 26 August. 

Includes post weir estimate of 7,338 fish. Weir was pulled on 12 July. 

Includes post weir estimate of 5,940 fish. Weir was pulled on 26 July. 

" Includes post weir estimate of 3,495 fish. Weir was pulled on 19 July. 

Includes post weir estimate of 21,499 fish. Weir was pulled on 21 August. 



Table 7. Estimated age composition of sockeye escapements by system, Alaska Peninsula Management Area, 1995. 

Aqe s 
System Sample 
Dates Size 0.2 1.1 0.3 1.2 2.1 0.4 1.3 2.2 1.4 2.3 3.2 2.4 Totala 

SOUTH PENINSULA 
Orzinski Lake 
6/14-8/01 635 % 

# 

Thin Point Cove 
7/12-8/22 169 % 

# 

Middle Lagoon 
6/28-9/12 69 % 

# 

NORTH PENINSULA 
I- Nelson River 
.P 5/31-8/01 1,027 % 

# 

Bear River 
5/31-9/12 2,416 % 

# 

Sandy River 
5/31-8/01 1,185 % 

# 

Ilnik Lagoon 
5/31-7/25 365 % 

# 

" Includes post season estimates. 
Based on weir and aerial survey data. 
Based on aerial survey data. 



Table 8. Estimated age composition of Orzinski Lake sockeye escapement by week, 1995." 

Sample 
Week Size 

Aqe s 

1.1 1.2 2.1 1.3 2.2 1.4 2.3 Total 

25 0 Percent 25.6 8.3 7.1 43.4 10.4 0.2 5.0 100.0 
(6/14-6/20] Numbers 12 4 3 2 0 5 0 2 4 5 

2 6 0 Percent 25.6 8.3 7.1 43.4 10.4 0.2 5.0 100.0 
(6/21-6/27) Numbers 68 2 2 19 115 2 8 1 13 265 

